

NO. 88089-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRIENDS OF THE COLUMBIA GORGE, INC., and SAVE OUR
SCENIC AREA,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE ENERGY FACILITY SITE EVALUATION COUNCIL
(EFSEC), and CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, Governor of the STATE OF
WASHINGTON,

Respondents,

and

WHISTLING RIDGE ENERGY LLC, SKAMANIA COUNTY, and
Klickitat County Public Economic Development
Authority,

Intervenors-
Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

ANN C. ESSKO
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 15472
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
PO Box 40108
Olympia, WA 98504-0108
360-586-3633

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. The Whistling Ridge Energy Project3

 B. The Energy Facility Site Locations Act.....5

 C. Review of the Whistling Ridge Project7

 D. Proceedings in Superior Court.....8

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Scope and Standards of Review.....9

 B. The Governor and EFSEC Properly Protected Wildlife.....11

 1. The Opponents incorrectly describe the law
 pertaining to wildlife impacts, and their description
 of the evidence is incomplete11

 2. EFSEC properly considered avian surveys performed
 during all seasons of the year, in compliance with the
 avian survey rule, WAC 463-62-040(2)(f).....18

 3. EFSEC properly considered the potential for
 nighttime collision risk to songbirds, in compliance
 with the collision risk assessment application rule,
 WAC 463-60-332(2)(g).....20

 4. EFSEC properly determined that the Project
 complies with the *Guidelines* application rule,
 WAC 463-60-332(4)24

 5. EFSEC properly addressed habitat mitigation
 through ongoing regulation in response to current

site conditions and scientific analysis, in compliance with the mitigation planning application rule, WAC 463-60-332(3).....	29
6. EFSEC complied with the project impact application rule, WAC 463-60-332(3)(e), by properly identifying the amount of potentially impacted habitat	35
7. EFSEC complied with the no-net-loss rule, WAC 463-62-040(2)(a).....	39
8. EFSEC provided the Opponents with an opportunity to evaluate and provide evidence about the proposed habitat mitigation parcel	41
C. The Governor and EFSEC Properly Implemented the Legislative Policy to Minimize Adverse Environmental Effects Through Available and Reasonable Methods.....	45
1. Increased cut-in speeds.....	45
2. Radar-activated safety lighting.....	46
3. Measures to reduce turbine blade spin time	49
D. The Governor and EFSEC Properly Addressed Land Use Consistency	50
1. The Opponents have not overcome Skamania County Resolution 2009-54, which is <i>prima facie</i> proof of land use consistency	50
2. Background on the legal relationship between Skamania County’s Comprehensive Plan and its zoning ordinances.....	51
3. The Opponents have not overcome the presumption of land use consistency created by Resolution 2009-54.....	55

4.	EFSEC properly construed Skamania County’s moratorium	60
E.	The Site Certification Agreement Does Not Allow the Project Layout to Be Impermissibly Undetermined, Properly Addresses Forest Practices Decision Making, and Contains Consistent Forest Practices Provisions	62
1.	The site certification agreement does not allow the final Project layout to be impermissibly undetermined	62
2.	The site certification agreement properly addresses forest practices decision making	64
3.	The site certification agreement contains consistent forest practices provisions	66
F.	The Opponents Are Not Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	69
V.	CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alpine Lakes Prot. Soc’y v. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 1, 979 P.2d 929 (1999).....	71
<i>ARCO Prods. Co. v. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	11
<i>Bennett Veneer Factors, Inc. v. Brewer</i> , 73 Wn.2d 849, 441 P.2d 128 (1968).....	36
<i>Callan v. Callan</i> , 2 Wn. App. 446, 468 P.2d 456 (1970).....	36
<i>Cathcart-Maltby-Clearview Cmty. Coun. v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 201, 634 P.2d 853 (1981).....	52
<i>Cedar Rapids Steel Transp., Inc. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 160 N.W.2d 825 (Iowa 1968).....	36
<i>Citizens for Fair Share v. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 411, 72 P.3d 206 (2003), <i>review denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1037 (2004).....	70
<i>Citizens for Mount Vernon v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 133 Wn.2d 861, 947 P.2d 1208 (1997).....	51, 53
<i>City of Univ. Place v. McGuire</i> , 144 Wn.2d 640, 30 P.3d 453 (2001).....	11
<i>Cougar Mountain Assocs. v. King Cnty.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 742, 765 P.2d 264 (1988).....	51, 53
<i>Daughtry v. Jet Aeration Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 704, 592 P.2d 631 (1979).....	29, 35

<i>Ford Motor Co. v City of Seattle, Executive Servs. Dep't,</i> 160 Wn.2d 32, 156 P.3d 185 (2007).....	50
<i>Graham v. Heckler,</i> 580 F. Supp. 1238 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>Hadley v. Dep't of Labor & Indus,</i> 116 Wn.2d 897, 810 P.2d 500 (1991).....	11
<i>Heinmiller v. Dep't of Health,</i> 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995).....	11
<i>Hollis v. Garwell, Inc.,</i> 137 Wn.2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	39, 42, 44, 45
<i>In re Det. of Williams,</i> 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	62
<i>In re Marriage of Smith,</i> 158 Wn. App. 248, 241 P.3d 449 (2010).....	36
<i>In re Welfare of A.B.,</i> 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	29, 35
<i>Kettle Range Conserv. Group v.</i> <i>Wash. Dep't of Natural Res.,</i> 120 Wn. App. 434, 85 P.3d 894 (2003), <i>review denied,</i> 152 Wn.2d 1026 (2004).....	70, 71
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson,</i> 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	57
<i>King Cnty. v. Wash. State Boundary Review</i> <i>Bd. for King Cnty.,</i> 122 Wn.2d 648, 860 P.2d 1024 (1993).....	46
<i>Kittitas Cnty. v. E. Wash. Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.,</i> 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011).....	10

<i>Lakeside Indus. v. Thurston Cnty.</i> , 119 Wn. App. 886, 83 P.3d 433, review denied, 152 Wn.2d 1015 (2004).....	53
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990)	71
<i>Miles v. Harris</i> , 645 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1981)	18, 46
<i>Nagatani Bros., Inc. v.</i> <i>Skagit Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 108 Wn.2d 477, 739 P.2d 696 (1987).....	53
<i>Nationscapital Mortgage Corp. v.</i> <i>State Dep't of Fin. Insts.</i> , 133 Wn. App. 723, 137 P.3d 78 (2006).....	18, 23
<i>Norway Hill Pres. & Prot. Ass'n</i> <i>v. King Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	62
<i>Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v.</i> <i>Texas-New Mexico Power Co.</i> , 344 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. App. 2011).....	36
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Tolson</i> , 176 N.C. App. 509, 626 S.E.2d 853 (2006).....	36
<i>Pierce Cnty. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of Pierce Cnty.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	11
<i>Plum Creek Timber Co. v.</i> <i>Wash. State Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 99 Wn. App. 579, 993 P.2d 287 (2000).....	70, 72
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>Postema v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000).....	10

<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cnty. v. Dep't of Ecology,</i> 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	10
<i>Residents Opposed to Kittitas Turbines v.</i> <i>State Energy Facility Site Evaluation Coun.</i> 165 Wn.2d 275, 197 P.3d 1153 (2008).....	10, 11, 34
<i>Ryan v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.,</i> 171 Wn. App. 454, 287 P.3d 629 (2012).....	70
<i>Seattle Area Plumbers v.</i> <i>Wash. State Apprenticeship & Training Coun.,</i> 131 Wn. App. 862, 129 P.3d 838 (2006).....	71
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.,</i> 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007).....	71
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v.</i> <i>Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	52
<i>Tapper v. State Empl. Sec. Dep't,</i> 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	11
<i>Timberlake Christian Fellowship v. King Cnty.,</i> 114 Wn. App. 174, 61 P.3d 332 (2002), <i>review denied sub nom., Citizens for a Responsible Rural Area</i> <i>Dev. v. King Cnty.,</i> 149 Wn.2d. 1013, 69 P.3d 874 (2003).....	53
<i>Tracfone Wireless, Inc. v. Wash. Dep't of Rev.,</i> 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	57
<i>US W. Commc'ns, Inc. v. Wash. Util. &</i> <i>Transp. Comm'n,</i> 86 Wn. App. 719, 937 P.2d 1326 (1997).....	18, 23
<i>Viking Properties, Inc. v. Holm,</i> 115 Wn.2d 112, 118 P.3d 322 (2005).....	52

<i>West Main Assocs. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 49 Wn. App. 513, 742 P.2d 1266 (1987).....	52
<i>Westside Hilltop Survival Comm. v. King Cnty.</i> , 96 Wn.2d 171, 634 P.2d 862 (1981).....	51
<i>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 26, 873 P.2d 498 (1994).....	11, 52

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 544o(a)(10).....	46
RCW 19.285.030(20).....	59
RCW 19.29A.090(3).....	59
RCW 34.05	8
RCW 34.05.010(2).....	69
RCW 34.05.449(2).....	41, 45
RCW 34.05.458	17
RCW 34.05.534	passim
RCW 34.05.546	passim
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	11
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d).....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(c)	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	10

RCW 34.05.570(3)(f).....	passim
RCW 34.05.570(3)(h).....	10, 29, 41
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	10
RCW 34.05.574	34
RCW 34.05.580(3)(f).....	18, 30, 41
RCW 34.05.580(3)(h).....	41
RCW 36.70	51
RCW 36.70.020(11).....	52
RCW 36.70.020(6).....	51
RCW 36.70.340	51, 56
RCW 36.70.545	57
RCW 36.70.550	52
RCW 36.70.570	52
RCW 36.70.580	57
RCW 36.70.630	57
RCW 36.70A.020.....	59
RCW 36.70A.020(8).....	59
RCW 36.70A.040.....	57
RCW 36.70A.060(1)(a)	58, 59
RCW 36.70A.170.....	58, 59
RCW 4.84.340(1).....	69

RCW 4.84.340(5).....	70
RCW 4.84.350	69
RCW 4.84.350(1).....	69, 71
RCW 43.21C.....	6, 12, 62
RCW 43.21C.060.....	52
RCW 76.09.010	64
RCW 76.09.020(15).....	64
RCW 76.09.020(17).....	64, 67
RCW 76.09.050(1).....	67
RCW 76.09.050(2).....	64
RCW 80.50	33, 52
RCW 80.50.010	passim
RCW 80.50.010(1).....	7
RCW 80.50.010(2).....	7
RCW 80.50.010(3).....	7
RCW 80.50.010(5).....	7
RCW 80.50.020(22).....	61, 62
RCW 80.50.020(3).....	34
RCW 80.50.020(6).....	5
RCW 80.50.030	6
RCW 80.50.040	6, 34

RCW 80.50.040(6).....	12
RCW 80.50.040(9).....	12
RCW 80.50.040(12).....	12
RCW 80.50.060(6).....	6, 12
RCW 80.50.070(1).....	6
RCW 80.50.071	6
RCW 80.50.080	22
RCW 80.50.090	6, 34
RCW 80.50.090(1).....	12
RCW 80.50.090(2).....	12, 50, 52
RCW 80.50.090(3).....	33, 41, 45
RCW 80.50.090(4).....	12
RCW 80.50.100	6
RCW 80.50.100(2).....	52
RCW 80.50.100(3).....	5, 9
RCW 80.50.110	5, 64
RCW 80.50.120	5
RCW 80.50.140(1).....	8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

32 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Federal Courts</i> §§ 245-248 (2012)	71
Skamania County Code 8.30.010.....	55

Skamania County Code 16.04.070(A).....	60
Skamania County Code 21.08.010.....	57
Skamania County Code 21.64.020.....	55, 56, 57
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2002).....	59, 61

Rules

RAP 10.3(a)(4).....	passim
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	39
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	42, 44, 45

Regulations

WAC 197-11-055(2).....	62
WAC 197-11-315.....	61
WAC 197-11-502.....	34
WAC 197-11-510.....	34
WAC 197-11-535.....	34
WAC 197-11-938(1).....	6, 12
WAC 197-11-960.....	61
WAC 222-16-050(2).....	67
WAC 222-20-010(1).....	64, 65
WAC 222-20-020.....	64
WAC 222-20-020(1).....	65
WAC 363-60-332.....	23

WAC 463-06-050.....	34
WAC 463-14-010.....	29
WAC 463-14-020(1).....	45, 46
WAC 463-14-080.....	13
WAC 463-14-080(1).....	29, 35
WAC 463-26-050.....	50
WAC 463-26-060.....	50
WAC 463-26-090.....	50, 55
WAC 463-26-110.....	50
WAC 463-28-060(1).....	8
WAC 463-30-020.....	41, 45
WAC 463-30-320(6).....	18, 30, 41
WAC 463-30-332.....	23
WAC 463-30-335(2).....	48
WAC 463-47-020.....	34
WAC 463-60.....	12, 23
WAC 463-60-010.....	6, 12
WAC 463-60-012.....	12
WAC 463-60-065.....	12
WAC 463-60-105.....	12
WAC 463-60-115.....	12

WAC 463-60-332.....	23
WAC 463-60-332(2)(g)	20, 23
WAC 463-60-332(3).....	29, 30, 41
WAC 463-60-332(3)(e)	35, 36
WAC 463-60-332(4).....	24
WAC 463-60-362.....	23
WAC 463-62.....	19, 39
WAC 463-62-010.....	19, 39
WAC 463-62-010(1).....	20, 40
WAC 463-62-010(2).....	20
WAC 463-62-040(2)(a)	39
WAC 463-62-040(2)(d)	39
WAC 463-62-040(2)(f).....	18
WAC 463-66-030.....	34
